
City of Burlingame 
Environmental Scoping, Design Review, Density Bonus, Approval of 
Community Benefit Bonuses, and Vesting Tentative Parcel Map for a 

New 5-story, 405-unit Multi-Unit Residential Development   

Address: 1855-1881 Rollins Road Meeting Date: March 14, 2022 

Request: Environmental Scoping, Design Review, Density Bonus, Approval of Community Benefit 
Bonuses, and Vesting Tentative Parcel for a new, five-story 405-unit multi-unit residential 
development. 

Applicant: Scott Youdall, The Hanover Company APNs: 025-166-230 and -240 
Architect: Jon Ennis, BDE Architecture Proposed Lot Area: 209,458 SF (4.81 acres) 
Property Owners:   87,162 SF/2.0 acres (1855 Rollins Rd) 
E&S Property LLC, ANRM Holdings LLC (1855 Rollins Road) 122,296 SF/2.81 acres (1881 Rollins Rd) 
SJ Amoroso Properties (1881 Rollins Road) 
General Plan: Innovation Industrial (II) Zoning: RRMU (North Rollins Road Mixed Use) 

Adjacent Development: Commercial industrial, storage, commercial recreation, vehicle storage and 
dispatch 

Current Uses:   Commercial industrial 
Proposed Uses:   Multi-Unit residential 
Allowable Uses:   Multi-Unit residential and mixed use, restaurants, retail, commercial services, 

 research and development laboratories 

Note: This application was submitted prior to January 5, 2022, the effective date of the new Zoning 
Ordinance, and therefore was reviewed under the previous Zoning Code in effect at that time. 

Environmental Review: Environmental review of this project is required by the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA). Based on the proposed project, it is anticipated that the project qualifies for an 
exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15332, as a Class 32 urban infill development. Section 15332 of 
the CEQA Guidelines is intended to promote in-fill development within urbanized areas. This class consists 
of in-fill projects which are consistent with local general plan and zoning requirements. This class is not 
intended to be applied to projects which would result in significant impacts on endangered, rare, or 
threatened species, traffic, noise, air quality, water quality, utilities, and public services. Application of this 
exemption, as all categorical exemptions, is limited by the exceptions described in Section 15300.2 of the 
CEQA Guidelines.  Section 15332 states: 

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan
policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.
(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality,

or water quality.
(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The City will be entering into a contract with an environmental consultant to prepare and document the 
analysis, findings, and determination that the proposed project will have been reviewed and in compliance 
with the CEQA, pursuant to Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines.  The scope of work includes analysis of 
potential transportation/traffic, noise, and air quality impacts. If it is determined, through the analysis 
process, that additional CEQA review is required (such as an Initial Study), the scope of work will be revised 
accordingly. 

Item No. 9d 
Design Review Study 
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Project Summary: The project site is comprised of two parcels (1855 and 1881 Rollins Road) that would 
be combined to create a 4.81-acre site; the site would have frontages on both Rollins Road and Broderick 
Road. Rollins Road abuts the east side of the site and is considered the front of the parcel.  To the north of 
the project site is a drainage right-of-way, and the City boundary between Burlingame and Millbrae runs 
down the middle of the paved drainage culvert, parallel to the right side property line of the subject site. The 
west side of the site is a curved property line that abuts an abandoned Union Pacific Rail Road (UPRR) 
parcel, the Caltrain railroad tracks, and an industrial building at 40 Broderick Road.  The south side of the 
site fronts on Broderick Road. 
 
The project site currently contains three industrial buildings.  The applicant proposes to demolish all existing 
structures, merge the two parcels, and build a new five-story, 405-unit multi-unit development with 544 
parking spaces located primarily in an attached garage at the rear of the site. The proposed height of the 
building is 61’-11”.  The project includes three public plazas, one at the north end, one mid-block along 
Rollins Road, and one at the south end of the site.      
 
A total of three courtyards are proposed at the interior of the main residential building, along with loggias 
that connect the courtyard spaces.  There are additional open spaces located at the rear, right side of the 
site and along the Broderick Road frontage.  Common space amenities such as a lobby and mailroom, 
lounge and workspace areas, and a fitness room are proposed adjacent to the main entrance and the main 
public plaza (Plaza A) on Rollins Road. 
 
There are a total of 544 parking spaces proposed for the project.  Parking for the residents is located in an 
attached garage at the rear of the residential building with five levels of enclosed parking and a roof deck, 
totaling 538 off-street parking spaces.  There are an additional six surface parking spaces located near the 
lobby entrance at the front of the site that are intended for guests and deliveries.  Vehicular access into the 
garage is provided from both Rollins Road and Broderick Road. 
 
The proposed mix of residential units would include 25 studio units (6.2% of total units), 233 one-bedroom 
units (56%), 129 two-bedroom units (32%), and 18 three-bedroom units (4.4%).  Of the 405 units, 34 units 
(8.4%) would be designated affordable for low income households (80% of San Mateo County’s Area 
Median Income for 55 years). Unit sizes range from 559 SF to 1,548 SF.  The affordable unit types will be 
designated at the time of the building permit application and must reflect the mix of unit types proposed for 
the overall project. 
 
The applicant has elected to develop consistent with “Tier 3” development standards, which is the highest 
tier. Projects using Tier 3 standards must provide at least three community benefits (see Community 
Benefits section in staff report for additional information). Planning staff has determined that the proposed 
project complies with the Tier 3 development standards.   
 
For a more detailed description of the proposed project, please refer to the attached Letter of Explanation 
submitted by the applicant, dated March 7, 2022.  The following applications are requested for this project: 
 
 Design Review for construction of a new 5-story, 405-unit multi-unit residential development (C.S. 

25.39.060); 
 

 Density Bonus to allow 68 additional units over the density permitted for Tier 3 developments (C.S. 
25.63.020 (a)(1)); 
 

 Density Bonus  to allow waivers/modifications to development standards to facilitate the provision of 
affordable housing; request for waivers/modifications for lot coverage standard (61.1% proposed, 
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where 60% is the maximum  allowed) and rear setback standard (10’-0” proposed where 20’-0” is 
the minimum required); and 
 

 
 Vesting Tentative Parcel Map for lot merger to combine two lots. 

 
Design Review: The purpose of this Design Review Study Meeting is to provide initial comments on design 
elements as they relate to the proposed project.  The criteria for design review in mixed use districts is 
detailed in Code Section 25.57.030 (g) and requires the proposed project to be reviewed by the Planning 
Commission for the following considerations: 
 

1) Support of the pattern of diverse architectural styles that characterize the city’s commercial, 
industrial and mixed use areas; and 

 
2) Respect and promotion of pedestrian activity by placement of buildings to maximize commercial 

use of the street frontage, off-street public spaces, and by locating parking so that it does not 
dominate street frontages; and 

 
3) On visually prominent and gateway sites, whether the design fits the site and is compatible with 

the surrounding development; and 
 
4) Compatibility of the architecture with the mass, bulk, scale, and existing materials of existing 

development and compatibility with transitions where changes in land use occur nearby; and 
 
5) Architectural design consistency by using a single architectural style on the site that is consistent 

among primary elements of the structure, restores or retains existing or significant original 
architectural features, and is compatible in mass and bulk with other structures in the immediate 
area; and 

 
6) Provision of site features such as fencing, landscaping, and pedestrian circulation that enriches 

the existing opportunities of the commercial neighborhood. 
 
Exterior materials proposed for the project include stucco, Allura siding, fiber cement siding, tile, glass 
railings, ACM panel, painted concrete, and vinyl windows and doors for the residential units and an 
aluminum storefront for the lobby and amenity spaces at the main building entrance (located off Plaza A).   
 
Exterior materials are shown on sheet AP3.10 of the plans dated March 7, 2022.  To better help visualize 
the proposed project, renderings of the proposed project are provided on sheets AP3.00 and AP3.01.   
 
Community Benefits: To provide an incentive for development, and in partnership with the City to provide 
community benefits that would not otherwise be created, the Planning Commission may grant increased 
FAR, density, and/or height in return for provision of specific community benefits, if doing so is in the City’s 
interest and will help implement the General Plan and further, if these benefits cannot be realized without 
granting increased FAR, height, and/or density. The RRMU Zoning Standards includes “tiered” development 
standards requiring community benefits to be included in projects in order to achieve the highest residential 
densities and building heights. 
 
The developer has elected to develop consistent with Tier 3 development standards. The Planning 
Commission may approve Tier 3 projects if it determines that the project includes at least three community 
benefits; at least one of the community benefits must be an affordable and workforce housing objective. The 
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developer is proposing to provide the following three community benefits (where a minimum of three are 
required): 
 
 Affordable Housing – Section 4.1.a - The project qualifies for and intends to utilize a density bonus in 

compliance with the City’s affordable housing incentives by including 34 below-market rate units, 
10.1% of the base number of units allowed and 8.4% of the total project. These units will be for 
affordable Low Income Households (80% of San Mateo County’s Area Median Income (AMI)) for 55 
years. 

 
 Public Plaza Beyond Minimum – Section 4.c - The project includes an approximately 3,824 square-

foot publicly accessible plaza, Plaza A.  To be considered a community benefit, the plaza must be 
50% larger than the minimum required (or a minimum of 2,250 SF).  

 
 Mode Split - Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan - Section 4.h – A TDM must provide 

for a permanent mobility mode shift towards alternative transportation of up to twenty-five (25) 
percent for building occupants through a TDM.  The applicant i will be preparing a TDM plan, which 
must provide full details when the contract with the environmental consultant is secured. 

 
Landscaping: Proposed landscaping throughout the site is shown on the Landscape Plans (sheets L-1.1.0 
through L-6.1.0). The RRMU zoning standards require that for Tier 3 projects, 20% of the site be 
landscaped. The project proposes 20.2% site landscaping and therefore complies with the site landscaping 
requirements. Landscaping is provided throughout the site, including in the areas between the building and 
property lines and within the interior courtyards.  
 
In accordance with the City's requirements, each lot developed with a multi-unit residential use is required to 
provide a minimum of one 24-inch box-sized, non-fruit tree for every 2,000 SF of lot coverage. Based on the 
proposed project, a total of 64 landscape trees are required on site. A total of 76 new landscape trees are 
proposed on-site and 22 street trees (Australian Willow, 36-inch box size) are proposed in the right-of-ways 
along Rollins Road and Broderick Road.  
 
Plaza and Paseo Requirements: Where the total lot area of a development is 50,000 SF or greater 
(proposed site is 209,458 SF), the project is required to provide a pedestrian plaza or other public open 
space that is at least 1,500 SF, is at least 30 feet in dimension in any direction, and that includes at least 
one focal element.  The project proposes Plaza A at the northeast corner of the site (facing Rollins Road) 
that meets the plaza minimum requirements with a total size of 3,824 SF, a public art focal point, four seat 
walls, and four bike stands.  The project also includes an additional, non-required plaza (Plaza B) at the 
southeast corner of the site (at the intersection of Broderick Road and Rollins Road).  Plaza B is 2,777 SF 
with a public art focal point, two seat walls, and three bike stands. 
 
Where blocks are longer than 400 feet (subject site block is over 700 feet in length) and where a 
development has more than 300 feet of frontage (subject site has 440 feet of frontage on Rollins Road), a 
midblock paseo, plaza, or pedestrian pathway must be provided perpendicular to the block face and must 
be at least 15 feet x 15 feet.   The project proposes a third plaza (Plaza C) to meet this midblock plaza 
requirement.  Plaza C is located along the Rollins Road frontage at a secondary entry to the residential 
portion of the building.  Plaza C is 532 SF (17’ x 33’) with one seat wall, and three bike racks.  
 
The three proposed plazas are shown on the Landscape Plan and on the Plaza Enlargement Plans (sheets 
L-1.1.1 and L-1.1.2).  Each plaza will be paved with matching pavers that are distinct from the sidewalk 
material, will have trash receptacles, and are required to have visible signage stating they are open to the 
public every day of the year. 
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Open Space Requirements: RRMU zoning standards require that the project supply 125 SF of open space 
for each residential unit.  Areas that can count towards the open space requirement include private open 
spaces (e.g., patios or balconies) that are a minimum of 5’ x 8’ in dimension, common open spaces (e.g., 
yards, dog parks, courtyards), and public open spaces (e.g., plazas or paseos), including up to 50% of the 
square footage of required plazas.  The project meets this minimum open space requirement with 
approximately 53,541 SF or 132 SF of open space per unit. 
 
The project proposes all three types of open space and the totals are shown on sheet AP0.30.  Not all of the 
proposed units have private open space as part of their floor plan and for those units that do include a patio 
or balcony, only several floor plans meet the minimum required 5’ x 8’ private open space dimensions to 
allow them to be counted towards the open space requirement.  Planning staff notes that the applicant will 
need to clarify more unit plans and to include dimensions for all private open spaces, however it appears 
that between 7 and 22 units on each floor will have private open spaces large enough to be counted 
towards the open space requirement.  This calculation will total approximately 7,000 SF (not the 7,259 SF 
noted on the plans).  This information will be provided prior to the applicant proceeding to an action hearing. 
 
The common open space proposed for the project totals 42,291 SF and includes the following spaces that 
are located at the exterior of the building: Open Spaces A and B along Broderick Road and Open Space C 
at the northwest corner of the site that includes a dog run.  The following common open spaces are located 
at the interior of the building: Courtyards A, B, and C and Loggias A and B that connect the three 
courtyards.  The courtyards and loggias include various amenities such as pools, cabanas, outdoor 
lounges, BBQ grills, banquet and bar seating areas, shuffleboard courts, ping pong tables, televisions, and 
water features (refer to sheet L-1.1.0 for full amenities for each common open space). 
 
The project also proposes 4,250 SF of public open space that can be counted towards the open space 
requirement.  The public open spaces that are eligible include 50% of Plaza A and Plaza C and all the 
square footage for Plaza B. 
 
Off-Street Parking: Parking requirements are based on the number of bedrooms proposed per unit.  
Zoning Code Section 25.39.050 of the RRMU zoning district provides reduced residential parking standards 
given its proximity to the Millbrae multimodal transit station. In the RRMU District, the minimum parking 
requirement is 1 space for each studio or one-bedroom unit, 1.5 spaces for each two-bedroom unit, and 2 
spaces for each unit containing 3 or more bedrooms; no guest parking is required.  
 
The proposed project requires a total of 488 spaces for the mix of residential units, where 544 parking 
spaces are provided.  A total of 538 parking spaces are proposed in the attached parking garage (including 
EV and ADA spaces) and six additional spaces are provided in a surface parking area near the lobby and 
amenity areas at the north end of the site.  The project exceeds the number of required parking spaces by 
56 parking spaces.  
 
Bicycle parking is provided in secured rooms on each floor within the building (203 bicycles stalls provided 
where 203 stalls are required) and there are visitor bicycle stalls located in stands in each of three plazas 
(10 stands and 20 total bicycle stalls, where 20 stalls are required). 
 
Density Bonus and Waivers/Modifications - Affordable (Below Market Rate) Units: This application 
includes a request to utilize the Density Bonus Ordinance, consistent with the provisions set forth in 
Government Code Sections 65915 through 65919, which is the State Density Bonus Law. The proposed 
project includes 34 of the total units as low-income units. In San Mateo County the “Low Income” category 
is defined as households with an income that is 80% of “Area Median Income” (AMI). The 2021 San Mateo 
County AMI is $102,450 for a single-person household, $117,100 for a two-person household, $131,750 for 
a three-person household, and $146,350 for a four-person household. 
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Consistent with the State Density Bonus Law and the City’s Density Bonus ordinance, the applicant 
proposes to provide thirty-four (34) below-market rate units for Low Income households making 80% of San 
Mateo County’s AMI in order to obtain a density bonus of 20.2%, or 68 additional units, over the density 
permitted for Tier 3 developments. The calculation of the density bonus is as follows: 
 
 The total lot size of the project is 4.81 acres. As a Tier 3 project, the RRMU Zone allows for a 

maximum density of 70 DU/acre, which would permit a total of 337 units prior to the application of a 
density bonus (4.81 acres × 70 du/ac = 337 units). 

 
 The applicant seeks a density bonus of 20.2% to allow for a total of 405 units. 

 
 337 units + 68 units = 405 units 
 68 units ÷ 337 units = 20.2% 
 
 According to the Density Bonus Ordinance, Code Section 25.63.020 (a)(1), the City shall grant a 

twenty (20) percent density bonus when an applicant for a development of five (5) or more dwelling 
units seeks and agrees to construct at least ten (10) percent of the total dwelling units of the 
development as restricted affordable units affordable to Lower Income Households. For each one (1) 
percent increase in the percentage of restricted lower income units, a development will receive an 
additional one and one-half (1.5) percent density bonus up to thirty-five (35) percent of the maximum 
residential density. To qualify for a density bonus of 20.2%, the applicant is proposing to designate 
10.1% of the units (thirty-four units) as below-market rate units for Low Income Households making 
80% of San Mateo County’s AMI. 
 

 Percentage of Low Income Units: 34 units ÷ 337 units = 10.1% 
 Percentage of Low Income Units greater than 10%: 10.1% – 10% = 0.1% 
 Density Bonus Units Permitted: 20% + (0.1% × 1.5) = 20.2% 
 
The City’s Density Bonus ordinance requires restricting units for 55 years (condition of approval will be 
added). 
 
The applicant is requesting the following waivers/modifications of the following development standards: 
 
 Lot Coverage Standard: A maximum of 60% lot coverage is allowed for the site, where 61.1% lot 

coverage is proposed.  Refer to page four of the Letter of Explanation from the applicant, dated 
March 7, 2022, for justifications for the requested Waiver. 
 

 Rear Setback Standard: A setback of 20 feet is required, where 10 feet is proposed to the rear of 
the parking structure.  Refer to page four of the Letter of Explanation from the applicant, dated 
March 7, 2022, for justifications for the requested Waiver. 
 

 
 
 
The following table provides a summary of the project’s compliance with the RRMU Zone Standards.  
 
1855-1881 Rollins Road 
Lot Area: 4.81 acres (209, 458 SF) Plans date stamped: March 7, 2022 
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 Proposed 
Tier 3 Projects 

Maximum Allowed/ 
Minimum Required 

Density - Residential Units: 84.2 du/ac ¹ 
405 units 

70 du/ac 
337 units 

Building Height: 5 stories 
61’-11” 

5 stories 
80’-0” 

Setbacks:    Front (Rollins Rd): 
Side (Interior): 

Side (Broderick Rd): 
Rear: 

15’-0” 
27’-2” 
17’-0” 

10’-0” 2 

0’-0” to 15’-0” 
10’-0”  
10’-0” 
20’-0” 

Lot Coverage: 61.1% 3 
127,991 SF 

60% 
125,675 SF 

Open Space per Unit: 42,291 SF (common) 
4,250 SF (plaza) 

7,000 SF (approximate private) 
 

53,541 SF / 405 units =  
132 SF per unit 

125 SF per unit = 50,625 SF 
may be private, common or both 

Landscape Coverage: 20.2% of site 
42,235 SF 

20% of site 
41,892 SF 

¹ Consistent with the State Density Bonus Law and the City’s Density Bonus ordinance, the applicant 
proposes to provide thirty-four (34 below-market rate units for Low Income households to obtain a 
density bonus of 20.2%, or 68 additional units, over the density permitted for Tier 3 developments. 

2 Density bonus waiver/modification requested for rear setback standard. 
3 Density bonus waiver/modification requested for lot coverage standard. 
 
 
 

This space intentionally left blank. 



New 405-Unit Multi-Unit Residential Development    1855-1881 Rollins Road 

 
 

 
8 

 

 Proposed 
Tier 3 Projects 

Maximum Allowed/ 
Minimum Required 

Pedestrian Plaza/Public Space: 3,824 SF pedestrian plaza (A) 
2,777 SF pedestrian plaza (B) 

One required plaza that is a 
minimum of 1,500 SF and 

minimum of 30' in every direction 

Mid-Block Plaza: 532 SF pedestrian plaza (C) 
100% open to sky 

15’ x 15’ 
50% open to sky 

 Number of Parking Spaces:  544 spaces 25 studio units x 1.0 = 25 
233 1-bdr units x 1.0 = 233 
129 2-bdr units x 1.5 = 194 
18 3-bdr units x 2.0 = 36 

 
Total Spaces Required = 488 

Parking Stall Dimensions: 8’-6” x 18’-0” (standard) 
9'-0" x 18'-0 (EV) 

8’-6” x 17’-0” 

Aisle Dimensions: 24’-0” 24’-0” for 90-degree parking 

Driveway Width: 20’-0” (Rollins Rd.) 
20’-3” (Broderick Rd.) 

Parking areas with more than 30 
vehicle spaces shall have two 

12'-0" wide driveways or one 18’-
0” wide driveway 

Bicycle Parking: 203 resident (in building) 
20 guest (outdoor) 

203 resident (0.5 spaces/unit) 
20 guest (0.05 spaces/unit) 

 

Electric Vehicle Charging 
Stalls: 

42 spaces  
(7.7% of all spaces) 27 spaces  

(5% of all spaces) 
 
Staff Comments:  Currently, the proposed project includes two parcels (1855 and 1881 Rollins Road) that 
are controlled by the applicant.  However, the applicant is in negotiations to purchase a third 8,300 SF 
parcel, owned by the Union Pacific Rail Road (UPRR) and located to the rear of the two secured parcels 
(UPRR parcel shown on Sheet C2.0 as “Lands of Unknown Ownership”). 
 
The applicant has submitted the current application for review based on the smaller site size consisting of 
405 residential units and two development standard waivers.  If the applicant is able secure the UPRR 
parcel prior to the action hearing, the applicant intends to re-design the project to increase the number of 
units to 420 units (based on the larger site size).  With the larger site size, there would likely be no 
development waivers requested. The applicant has indicated that a revised project to reflect the larger site 
size would not involve an increase in the proposed height or number of floors and would result in only minor 
adjustments to the initially reviewed building footprint.   
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Planning staff is allowing the project to move forward for environmental review with the projected larger site 
size and larger number of units (420 units).  If the applicant is not able to secure the UPPR parcel, the 
environmental document will need to be revised to reflect the decreased density.  The applicant will not be 
allowed to return to an action hearing before the Planning Commission until the purchase of the UPRR 
parcel has either been confirmed or denied and at that time, the final project will be presented both in the 
environmental document and to the Planning Commission for an action hearing.   
 
Development / Impact Fees:   
 
North Burlingame/ Rollins Road Development Fee 
Development fees for projects in the North Burlingame/Rollins Road Specific Plan are subject to a fee of 
$0.66 per square foot for multifamily. New development that, through demolition or conversion, will eliminate 
existing development is entitled to a fee credit offset for the existing development. The fees are calculated 
based on the fee schedule in effect at the time the building permit is issued. 
 
Residential Linkage Fees 
The City Council adopted Residential Linkage Fees on April 1, 2019. The proposed project is subject to the 
fees based on the formula set forth in Code Section 25.82 which sets the fees based on the dwelling units 
per acre, with different rates for prevailing wage and non-prevailing wage for labor used for the construction 
of the project. However, because the project would include at least 10% of the units as low income BMR 
units, as per C.S. 25.82.070(a), the fee is not required as the units would be provided on-site. The code 
states that if a project mitigates affordable housing impacts through the construction of affordable units on 
site with a guarantee of affordability for a period of 55 years, then the impacts of residential development on 
the need for affordable housing shall be deemed mitigated. The applicant is proposing 8.4% of the 
residential units as low income BMR units, therefore the Planning Commission may approve the provision of 
affordable units on site, consistent with the requirements set forth in subsection (b), as part of the review of 
the project, which would eliminate the requirement to pay the Residential Linkage Fee as 34 (8.4%) low 
income BMR units would be provided on-site. 
 
Public Facilities Impact Fees 
The purpose of public facilities impact fees is to provide funding for necessary maintenance and 
improvements created by development projects. Public facilities impact fees are based on the uses, the 
number of dwelling units, and the amount of square footage to be located on the property after completion 
of the development project. New development that, through demolition or conversion, will eliminate existing 
development is entitled to a fee credit offset if the existing development is a lawful use under this title, 
including a nonconforming use.  
  
Based on the proposed 405-unit mixed-use development, the required public facilities impact fees for this 
development project total $$1,591,323 (includes a credit of $213,637 for the existing light industrial and 
office uses on-site). Payment will be required prior to final inspection. 
 
Planning Commission Action:  The Planning Commission should comment on the design of the project as 
required by Chapter 25.57 of the Zoning Ordinance, Design Review. The criteria for residential design 
review is detailed in Code Section 25.57.030 (g) and requires the proposed project to be reviewed by the 
Planning Commission for the following considerations: 
 

1) Support of the pattern of diverse architectural styles that characterize the city’s commercial, 
industrial and mixed use areas; and 
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2) Respect and promotion of pedestrian activity by placement of buildings to maximize commercial 
use of the street frontage, off-street public spaces, and by locating parking so that it does not 
dominate street frontages; and 

 
3) On visually prominent and gateway sites, whether the design fits the site and is compatible with 

the surrounding development; and 
 
4) Compatibility of the architecture with the mass, bulk, scale, and existing materials of existing 

development and compatibility with transitions where changes in land use occur nearby; and 
 
5) Architectural design consistency by using a single architectural style on the site that is consistent 

among primary elements of the structure, restores or retains existing or significant original 
architectural features, and is compatible in mass and bulk with other structures in the immediate 
area; and 

 
6) Provision of site features such as fencing, landscaping, and pedestrian circulation that enriches 

the existing opportunities of the commercial neighborhood. 
 

 
Erika Lewit 
Senior Planner 
 
c. The Hanover Company, Scott Youdall, applicant  
 
Attachments: 
 
Application to the Planning Commission 
Explanation Letter from the Applicant, dated March 7, 2022 
Notice of Public Hearing – Mailed March 4, 2022 
Area Map 






















